
OFFICIAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 

GREENMEADOW SANITARY INTERCEPTOR SEWER 
 

CITY OF WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 
 
Bids Close:  Friday, June 1, 2018, at 11:00 a.m. 
 
Sealed Bids must be received by and will be opened on Friday, June 1, 2018, at 11:00 a.m., local time, at the Office of the 
Director of Public Works in the City Hall Annex located at 130 Delafield St., Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188, for the following 
project: 
 

GREENMEADOW SANITARY INTERCEPTOR SEWER 
(Quest No. 5722674) 

6,700Lin. Ft. Sanitary Sewer Interceptor Open Cut Construction 
Up to 3 water tight shafts with a maximum diameter of 25 feet and a depth of up to 70 feet 

One temporary (launch or retrieval) portal for tunneling in bedrock 
2,500 Lin. Ft. of 72-in diameter or preferred diameter tunnel installed in bedrock to host a 42-in or 36-in diameter pipe 

800 Lin. Ft. of 16-in and 18-in diameter double barrel siphon by Horizontal Directional Drilling 
29 Sanitary Sewer Manholes 

24 Sanitary Lateral replacements 
2 Siphon Structures 

5,000 Lin. Ft. Storm Sewer 
7 Storm Sewer Manholes 

5 Storm Sewer Catch Basins 
16,000 Sq. Yd. Asphalt Roadway Rehabilitation 

 
Pre-Bid documents, which include Geotechnical Profile, Preliminary Interceptor Sewer Plan and Profile, and Request for 
Letters of Interest, may be digitally downloaded beginning April 19, 2018 from http://waukesha-wi.gov/1617/Greenmeadow-
Sanitary-Interceptor-Project.  
 
Contract documents, which include Project Plans and Specifications, may be digitally downloaded beginning May 4, 2018, 
from Quest for a cost of $25.00. The City of Waukesha will no longer be offering paper copies of plans.  Please go to 
http://www.waukesha-wi.gov/1135/Official-Notices for more information on how to view and download plans or go directly 
to:  
 

http://qap.questcdn.com/qap/projects/prj_browse/ipp_prj_browse.html?group=1037286&provider=1037286 
 
Contractors may also examine the Pre-Bid documents and plans and specs at the Department of Public Works. 
 
Phone Contact:  Jonathan Schapekahm, PE, (262)524-3584.  E-mail contact:  jschapekahm@waukesha-wi.gov. 

 
A Bidder's Prequalification Statement must be filed with the City of Waukesha by May 18, 2018.  If the contractor’s current 
prequalification on record with the City of Waukesha does not pertain to the specific type of work in this specification, a new 
Prequalification must be filed. New Prequalification will be required for the tunneling and horizontal directional drilling work. 
Prequalification for the open cut work must include evidence of successful projects with installation depths of 40 feet and 
dewatering of similar subsurface conditions. To check the status of Contractor’s prequalification, please call (262)524-3600. 
 
A list of all subcontractors must be submitted and approved by the Director of Public Works one (1) calendar day prior to the 
Board of Public Works meeting scheduled to be held June 7, 2018. 
 
USE OF AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL: This project is being partially funded by the Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
which requires that all "iron and steel products" used for a project for the construction, alteration, maintenance, or repair of a 
public water system or treatment works are produced in the United States. “Iron and Steel products” means the following 
products made primarily of iron or steel: lined or unlined pipes and fittings, manhole covers and other municipal castings, 
hydrants, tanks, flanges, pipe clamps and restraints, valves, structural steel, conduit, reinforced precast concrete, and 
construction materials.  
 
WAGE RATES: Contractor shall be required to pay not less than the prevailing wage rates on the Project as established by the 
United States Department of Labor. Copies of these wage rates are on file in the office of the Superintendent and incorporated 
in the Contract Documents. 
 
PRE-BID CONFERENCE: A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held prior to the Bid opening on May 16 at 2:00 p.m. at 
the Waukesha Engineering Office at 130 Delafield Street, Waukesha, WI  53188 to familiarize Bidders with this Project.   
 

http://waukesha-wi.gov/1617/Greenmeadow-Sanitary-Interceptor-Project
http://waukesha-wi.gov/1617/Greenmeadow-Sanitary-Interceptor-Project
http://www.waukesha-wi.gov/1135/Official-Notices
http://qap.questcdn.com/qap/projects/prj_browse/ipp_prj_browse.html?group=1037286&provider=1037286
mailto:jschapekahm@waukesha-wi.gov


Each Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Deposit in the form of a Bid Bond or certified check payable to the City of Waukesha 
in the amount of 5% of the Bid. 
 
Bids may be withdrawn only pursuant to relevant provisions of Wisconsin law. Otherwise all Bids must be offered for a period 
extending sixty (60) days beyond the Bid opening. 
 
AWARD OF CONTRACT: Any Contract or Contracts awarded under this Official Notice to Bidders are expected to be funded 
in part by a loan from the Wisconsin Clean Water Fund.  Neither the United States EPA, the Wisconsin DNR, nor agencies or 
employees is or will be a party to this Official Notice to Bidders or any resulting contract.  
 
Any contract(s) awarded under this Official Notice to Bidders must demonstrate positive efforts to utilize small, women 
owned, and minority owned businesses. The City encourages disadvantaged business enterprises to submit bids.  
 
The letting of the work described herein is subject to the provisions of Sec. 62.15, 66.0901, 779.14, 779.15, Wisconsin 
Statutes, and all other relevant provisions of federal, state and local law. 
 
The City of Waukesha reserves the right to reject any and all Bids. 
 

S. Kassens - C. O’Donnell - J. Pieper - E. Payne 
 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 

O:\Contract_Bid Template\Contract_Bid\3_Official Notice _Greenmeadow Sanitary Interceptor Sewer.docx 


